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Champion of Champions 

 

The Champion of Champions was introduced in 2005 in the summer league for the winners of league and 
KO competitions.  
 

In 2007 the winter league started their own competition for male & female winners of all league and KO 
competitions…  
 

From 2009/10 season the Champion of Champion became all leagues & KO competition winners from both 
winter and summer seasons.   
 

This competition returned in 2018 with the players that win the player competitions and player tables invited 

to compete. A female-only Champion of Champions will only take place if four or more female players are 

available. 

 

The 2019 Female Champion of Champions was played as a Round Robin, with the top two players 

competing in the final.  

 

Year Winners Runners-Up 

2005 John Wastenage (Crown) Roy Crabb (Railway Hotel) 
2006 John Wastenage (Crown A) Peter Wiffen (Crown A) 

2006/07 Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn) Matt Doe (Fox & Hounds A) 

 Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A) Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar) 

2007 Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers) Peter Tompkins (Railway Hotel) 

2007/08 Alex Tinsley (Spread Eagle Hammers) Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers) 

2008 Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers) Larry Tyler (Bentley Arrows) 

2008/09 John Wastenage (Chelmsford City Hammers) Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers) 

 Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers) Pauline Donat (Forresters B) 
2009 Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn) Ben Maguire (Rising Sun Dragons) 

2009/10 Richard Howson (Chelmsford SC B) Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B) 

 Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Nicky Mynard (Chelmsford SC A) 

2010/11 Richard Howson (Chelmsford SC B) Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B) 

 Wendy Johnson (Chelmsford SC A) Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 
2011/12 Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles) John Costigan (Royal Oak) 

 Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets) Nicky Mynard (Chelmsford SC B) 

2012/13 Sam Lepley (Galleywood SC A) Rhys Hayden (Galleywood SC A) 

 Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets) Dawn Hogan (Black Bull) 
2013/14 Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC) Senan Corry (Chelmsford SC) 

 Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds) 

  

2018        Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)                        John Costigan (Bentley Allstars) 

2019        Steve Haggerty (Gardeners)                                  Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC) 

                   Sharon Wakeling (Gardeners Wellies)                  Chris Boret (Gardeners Wellies) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Invitational Knockout Competition 

 
The competition was introduced in 2014 for all players that achieve a short leg of 12 darts or less, finish a 

game on 121 or above or score 3 or more Maximums in either the most recent winter or summer leagues and 

haven’t qualified for the Champion of Champions.  

 

The competition returned in 2018 with a wider qualification criteria, including any player that gets on the 

Short Legs, Maximums and Ton+ finish tables, any player that has played on a team that won a division or a 

KO Cup (must have played 50% of league matches that season) & all player competition runners-up in either 

the most recent winter or summer league and haven’t qualified for the Champion of Champions.  

 

Year Winner Runner-Up 

2014 Steve Haggerty (Galleywood SC A) Charlie Preston (Chelmsford SC) 

2015 Bob Elliott (BMS Eagles) Adam Miller (BMS Eagles) 

 

 2018   Martin Saunders (Chelmsford SC)         Andy Hills (Galley Enders) 

 2019   Senan Corry (Chelmsford SC)                   Martin Saunders (Chelmsford SC) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Presentation Night Blind Pairs Competition 

 
Introduced at the 2018 Presentation Night.  

 

Year Winner Runner-Up 

2018 John Costigan (Bentley Allstars) 

& Nick Partis (Bentley Badgers) 

Andy Hunwicks (Bentley Elite)  

& Harry Smith (Chelmsford SC) 

2019 Craig Vickers (Gardeners) 

& Ben Joyce (Rose & Crown) 

Matt Doe (Chelmsford SC)  

& Alan Green (Galley Enders) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Most Improved Player Award 

 
The Most Improved Player Award replaced the Divisional Personality of the Year Award in 2003/2004 

season; the award is for the most improved male & female over the previous seasons win percentage; and is 

calculated as a percentage in singles and pairs in league matches only. 

The award was introduced to the summer league from the 2005 season… 

 
Year 

 

2003/04 

2004/05 

2005 

2005/06 

2006 

2006/07 

2007 

2007/08 

2008 

2008/09 

2009 

2009/10 

2010 

2010/11 

2011 

2001/12 

2012 

2012/13 

 

2013 

2013/14 

2014 

2014/15 

2015 

2015/16 

2016 

2016/17 

2017 

2017/18 

2018 

Male 

 

Graham Driscoll (Prince of Wales) 

Geoff Bourdon (Ship) 

Ray Moss (Horse & Groom) 

Paul Williams (Charlies Bar) 

Senan Corry (Fox & Hounds A) 

David Perkins (Fox & Hounds B) 

George Dixon (Rising Sun Dragons) 

John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms) 

Glyn Bridges (Black Bull) 

Martin Green (Rising Sun Bees) 

Steve Grimsey (Chelmsford SC) 

Olly Nye (Chelmsford SC A) 

Keith Petrie (Railway Hotel) 

Jason Martins (Prince of Wales B) 

Lucas Podd (Rising Sun) 

Jason Bates (Stocks Bar) 

Keith Bodimeade (Chelmsford SC A) 

Alan Church (Black Bull Hammers) & 

Ryan Lepley (Writtle SSC) 

Steve Orrin (Galleywood SC B) 

Tony Buckley (Prince of Wales B) 

Dean Willsher (Anchor) 

Craig Vickers (Gardeners) 

Ben Joyce (Green Man) 

Andy Hunwicks (Bentley Elite) 

Keith Bodimeade (Chelmsford SC) 

Tom Meakins (Green Man) 

Pete Shea (BMS Club Eagles) 

Damian Partis (Ingatestone Club) 

Jason Martins (Chequers) 

Female 

 

Terri Warwick (Oddfellows Arms) 

Lin Hale (Victoria A) 

Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales) 

Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar) 

Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar) 

Angela Chamberlain (Victoria A) 

Lynne Wood (Cuckoo) 

Lynne Wood (Cuckoo) 

Lin Billson (Victoria RBL) 

Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds B) 

Pauline Donat (Crown) 

Sandra Montgomery (Bentley Allstars) 

Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers) 

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 

Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales) 

Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers) 

Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds) 

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 

 

Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales) 

Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales) 

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 

Lynne Wood (Fox & Hounds) 

Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds) 

Sue Tyler (Bentley Elite) 

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 

Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds) 

Yvonne Hall-Wilson (Fox & Hounds) 

2018/19 Jack Smith (BMS Club) Anita Partis (Bentley Badgers) 

2019             Mark Careless (Galley Enders)                         Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Secretary’s 30
th

 Anniversary Invitational 

 
Blind Pairs competition, which took place on Thursday 17

th
 May 2018, to celebrate Kevin Stammers’ 30

th
 

Anniversary as League Secretary.  

 

Winner Runner-Up 

Jamie Palmer (Galley Enders) 

& Bob Elliott (BMS Eagles) 

Jason Bates (BMS Eagles)  

& Jason Vickers (Gardeners) 

 

 

IDDL 70
th

 Anniversary Competitions 

 
The IDDL 70

th
 Anniversary competitions, which took place on Thursday 19

th
 July 2018, used some of the 

IDDL’s classic rules; Double In, Double Out, No Bust (301 start).  

 

Main Competition 
 

Winner Runner-Up 

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC) Rob Donat (Bentley Allstars) 

 

 

First Match Losers’ Competition 
 

Winner Runner-Up 

Charlie Preston (Chelmsford SC) Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC) 

 


