## Ingatestone & District Darts League:

# One-Off & Out of Season Competitions / Awards



By Kevin Stammers
(Updated by Jordan McManus from 2018)

### **Champion of Champions**

The Champion of Champions was introduced in 2005 in the summer league for the winners of league and KO competitions.

In 2007 the winter league started their own competition for male & female winners of all league and KO competitions...

From 2009/10 season the Champion of Champion became all leagues & KO competition winners from both winter and summer seasons.

This competition returned in 2018 with the players that win the player competitions and player tables invited to compete. A female-only Champion of Champions will only take place if four or more female players are available.

The 2019 Female Champion of Champions was played as a Round Robin, with the top two players competing in the final.

<b>Year</b>	<u>Winners</u>	Runners-Up
2005	John Wastenage (Crown)	Roy Crabb (Railway Hotel)
2006	John Wastenage (Crown A)	Peter Wiffen (Crown A)
2006/07	Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)	Matt Doe (Fox & Hounds A)
	Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A)	Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
2007	Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers)	Peter Tompkins (Railway Hotel)
2007/08	Alex Tinsley (Spread Eagle Hammers)	Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers)
2008	Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers)	Larry Tyler (Bentley Arrows)
2008/09	John Wastenage (Chelmsford City Hammers)	Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers)
	Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)	Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
2009	Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)	Ben Maguire (Rising Sun Dragons)
2009/10	Richard Howson (Chelmsford SC B)	Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)	Nicky Mynard (Chelmsford SC A)
2010/11	Richard Howson (Chelmsford SC B)	Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
	Wendy Johnson (Chelmsford SC A)	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2011/12	Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles)	John Costigan (Royal Oak)
	Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)	Nicky Mynard (Chelmsford SC B)
2012/13	Sam Lepley (Galleywood SC A)	Rhys Hayden (Galleywood SC A)
	Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)	Dawn Hogan (Black Bull)
2013/14	Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC)	Senan Corry (Chelmsford SC)
	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)	Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
2018	Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)	John Costigan (Bentley Allstars)
2019	Steve Haggerty (Gardeners)	Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
	Sharon Wakeling (Gardeners Wellies)	Chris Boret (Gardeners Wellies)

### **Invitational Knockout Competition**

The competition was introduced in 2014 for all players that achieve a short leg of 12 darts or less, finish a game on 121 or above or score 3 or more Maximums in either the most recent winter or summer leagues and haven't qualified for the Champion of Champions.

The competition returned in 2018 with a wider qualification criteria, including any player that gets on the Short Legs, Maximums and Ton+ finish tables, any player that has played on a team that won a division or a KO Cup (must have played 50% of league matches that season) & all player competition runners-up in either the most recent winter or summer league and haven't qualified for the Champion of Champions.

<b>Year</b>	<u>Winner</u>	Runner-Up
2014	Steve Haggerty (Galleywood SC A)	Charlie Preston (Chelmsford SC)
2015	Bob Elliott (BMS Eagles)	Adam Miller (BMS Eagles)
2018	Martin Saunders (Chelmsford SC)	Andy Hills (Galley Enders)
2019	Senan Corry (Chelmsford SC)	Martin Saunders (Chelmsford SC)

## Presentation Night Blind Pairs Competition

Introduced at the 2018 Presentation Night.

<u>Year</u>	<u>Winner</u>	Runner-Up
2018	John Costigan (Bentley Allstars)	Andy Hunwicks (Bentley Elite)
	& Nick Partis (Bentley Badgers)	& Harry Smith (Chelmsford SC)
2019	Craig Vickers (Gardeners)	Matt Doe (Chelmsford SC)
	& Ben Joyce (Rose & Crown)	& Alan Green (Galley Enders)

### Most Improved Player Award

The Most Improved Player Award replaced the Divisional Personality of the Year Award in 2003/2004 season; the award is for the most improved male & female over the previous seasons win percentage; and is calculated as a percentage in singles and pairs in league matches only.

The award was introduced to the summer league from the 2005 season...

Year	Male	Female
2003/04	Graham Driscoll (Prince of Wales)	Terri Warwick (Oddfellows Arms)
2004/05	Geoff Bourdon (Ship)	Lin Hale (Victoria A)
2005	Ray Moss (Horse & Groom)	Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales)
2005/06	Paul Williams (Charlies Bar)	Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
2006	Senan Corry (Fox & Hounds A)	Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
2006/07	David Perkins (Fox & Hounds B)	Angela Chamberlain (Victoria A)
2007	George Dixon (Rising Sun Dragons)	Lynne Wood (Cuckoo)
2007/08	John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)	Lynne Wood (Cuckoo)
2008	Glyn Bridges (Black Bull)	Lin Billson (Victoria RBL)
2008/09	Martin Green (Rising Sun Bees)	Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds B)
2009	Steve Grimsey (Chelmsford SC)	Pauline Donat (Crown)
2009/10	Olly Nye (Chelmsford SC A)	Sandra Montgomery (Bentley Allstars)
2010	Keith Petrie (Railway Hotel)	Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
2010/11	Jason Martins (Prince of Wales B)	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2011	Lucas Podd (Rising Sun)	Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales)
2001/12	Jason Bates (Stocks Bar)	Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
2012	Keith Bodimeade (Chelmsford SC A)	Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
2012/13	Alan Church (Black Bull Hammers) &	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
	Ryan Lepley (Writtle SSC)	
2013	Steve Orrin (Galleywood SC B)	Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales)
2013/14	Tony Buckley (Prince of Wales B)	Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales)
2014	Dean Willsher (Anchor)	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2014/15	Craig Vickers (Gardeners)	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2015	Ben Joyce (Green Man)	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2015/16	Andy Hunwicks (Bentley Elite)	Lynne Wood (Fox & Hounds)
2016	Keith Bodimeade (Chelmsford SC)	Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
2016/17	Tom Meakins (Green Man)	Sue Tyler (Bentley Elite)
2017	Pete Shea (BMS Club Eagles)	Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2017/18	Damian Partis (Ingatestone Club)	Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
2018	Jason Martins (Chequers)	Yvonne Hall-Wilson (Fox & Hounds)
2018/19	Jack Smith (BMS Club)	Anita Partis (Bentley Badgers)
2019	Mark Careless (Galley Enders)	Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)

### Secretary's 30<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Invitational

Blind Pairs competition, which took place on Thursday 17<sup>th</sup> May 2018, to celebrate Kevin Stammers' 30<sup>th</sup> Anniversary as League Secretary.

Winner

Runner-Up

Jamie Palmer (Galley Enders) & Bob Elliott (BMS Eagles) Jason Bates (BMS Eagles) & Jason Vickers (Gardeners)

### IDDL 70<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Competitions

The IDDL 70<sup>th</sup> Anniversary competitions, which took place on Thursday 19<sup>th</sup> July 2018, used some of the IDDL's classic rules; Double In, Double Out, No Bust (301 start).

### **Main Competition**

Winner

Runner-Up

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)

Rob Donat (Bentley Allstars)

### **First Match Losers' Competition**

Winner

Runner-Up

Charlie Preston (Chelmsford SC)

Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC)